Maine law.
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of public schools nor any person employed under his direction shall be 
held responsible for, nor be understood to vouch for the fitness or success 
of any teacher who may secure a position in a public school through the 
operation of this section, nor shall the acceptance of this enrollment and 
the payment of the required fee be construed as a guarantee for securing 
employment as a teacher. The payment of the above fee shall entitle the 
person registering to the benefit of such registration for a period of three 
years. 

Sec. 2. State superintendent may employ clerical assistance. Must fur­
nish bond. Fees to be paid into state treasury monthly. The state super­
tendent of public schools shall make the necessary rules and regulations 
for carrying out the provisions of section one of this act and for obtaining 
whatever information is required as to the experience, qualifications and 
character of persons seeking employment as teachers, and a teacher shall be 
entitled to consideration for employment only so long as he complies with 
such rules and regulations. He shall employ such clerical and other as­
sistants as may be required and they shall perform their duties under the 
general supervision of said superintendent. He shall collect and receipt 
for all registration fees, and report and pay said fees to the treasurer of 
state once in each month. He shall furnish to the state a surety bond in 
sum to be fixed by the governor and council and at the expense of the state. 

Sec. 3. Appropriation. Registration fees to be used for administration. 
For the necessary expenses of carrying out the provisions of the two pre­
ceding sections there may be annually expended the amount of the fees 
received under the provisions of section one together with such part as 
may be required of the sum of five hundred dollars, which sum the treas­
urer of state shall deduct for said purpose from any school money raised 
for the support of common schools. 

Approved March 30, 1917. 

Chapter 138. 
An Act to Amend Section Sixty. Chapter Eight of the Revised Statutes relating to 

the Maine Forestry District. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 8, § 60, par. 3, relating to forestry district, amended. 
Paragraph three of section sixty, chapter eight of the revised statutes is 
hereby amended by adding in the tenth line thereof after the words "Pick­
ering's Island"; the words 'Resolution Island,' so that said paragraph as 
amended shall read as follows: 

'Hancock County. Resolution Island added. Township No.3, North 
Division; No.4, North Division; Two Mile Strip North of No.3, North 
Division; Strip North of No.4, North Division; No.7, South Division; 
No. 8 Plantation; No.9, South Division; No. 10, South Division; No. 
16, Middle Division; No. 21 Plantation; No. 22, Middle Division; No. 28, 
Middle Division; No. 32, Middle Division; No. 33 Plantation; No. 34, 



122 MAINE FORESTRY DISTRICT. 

ciIAP. 138 

Middle Division; number 35, Middle Division; number 39, Middle Divi­
sion; number 40, Middle Division; number 41, Middle Division; Butter 
Island; Eagle Island; Spruce Head Island; Bear Island; Beach Island; 
Hog Island; Bradbury's Island; Pond Island; "\iVestern Island; Little 
Spruce Island; Marshall's Island; Pickering's Island; Resolution Island; in 
Hancock County.' 

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 5, § 60, par. 4, amended. The fourth paragraph of 
said section sixty, is hereby amended by striking out in the fifth and sixth 
lines thereof the words "Batchelder's Grant;" so that said paragraph fom 
as amended shall read as follows: 

'Oxford County. Batchelder's Grant eliminated. T. A. number 1; 
Andover North Surplus; Andover "West Surplus; T. c.; C. Surplus; 4, R. 
1, W. B. K. P.; Magalloway plantation; 4, R. 2, W. B. K. P.; Lincoln 
plantation; 4, R. 3, W. B. K. P.; 5, R. 3, W. B. K. P. ; 4, R. 4, W. B. K. P. ; 
5, R. 4, W. B. K. P. ; 4, R. 5, W. B. K. P.; 4, R. 6, W. B. K. P.; 5, R. 5, W. 
B. K. P; in Oxford County.' 

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 5, § 60, par. 6, amended. Paragraph sixth of said 
section is hereby amended by adding in the twenty-eighth line thereof 
dfter the words "Farm Island;" the words 'Dollar Island; Ledge Island; 
Birth Island; both Moody Islands; Cove Point; Harford's Point;' so that 
said paragraph six as amended shall read as follows: 

'Piscataquis County. Additions. Lakeview plantation; Barnard planta­
tion; 4, R. 9, N. W. P.; 5, R. 9, N. W. P.; 6, R. 9, N. W. P.; 7, R. 9, N. W. 
P.; Elliottsville plantation; 3, R. 5, B. K. P., E. K. R.; 2, R. 6, B. K. P., E. 
K. R.; 1, R. 9, W. E. L. S.; 2, R. 9, W. E. L. S.; 3, R. 9, W. E. L. S.; 4, 
R. 9, W. E. L. S.; 5, R. 9, W. E. L. S.; 6, R. 9, W. E. L. S.; 7, R. 9, W. E. 
L. S; 8, R. 9, W. E. L. S.; 9, R. 9, W. E. L. S.; 10, R. 9, W. E. L. S.; A. R. 
10, W. E. L. S.; B. R. 10, W. E. L. S.; 1, R. 10, W. E. L. S.; 2, R. 10, W. 
E. L. S.; 3, R. 10, W. E. L. S.; 4, R. 10, "YV. E. L. S.; 5, R. 10, W. E. L. S.; 
6, R. 10, W. E. L. S.; 7, R. 10, W. E. L. S.; 8, R. 10, W. E. L. S.; 9, R. 
10, W. E. L. S.; 10, R. -10, W. E. L. S.; A. R. 11, W. E. L. S.; B. R. 11, 
W. E. L S.; 1, R. 11, W. E. L. S. ; 2, R. 11, W. E. L. S.; 3, R. 11, W. E. L. 
S.; 4, R. 11, W. E. L. S.; 5, R. 11, W. E. L. S.; 6, R. 11, W. E. L. S.; 7, R. 
11, W. E. L. S.; 8, R. 11, W. E. L. S.; 9, R. 11, W. E. L. S.; 10, R. 11, W. 
E. L. S.; 7, R. 10, N. W. P.; 8, R. 10, N. W. P.; A. R. 12, W. E. L. S.; 
1, R. 12, W. E. L. S.; 2, R. 12, W. E. L. S.; 3, R. 12, W. E. L. S.; 4, R. 12, 
W. E. L. S. ; 5, R. 12, W. E. L. S. ; 6, R. 12, W. E. L. S.; 7, R. 12, W. E. L. 
S; 8, R. 12, W. E. L. S.; 9, R. 12, W. E. L. S.; 10, R. 12, W. E. L. S.; 
A. R. 13, W. E. L. S.; A. 2, R. 13 and 14, W. E. L. S.; 1, R. 13, W. E. 
L. S.; 2, R. 13, W. E. L. S.; 3, R. 13, W. E. L. S.; 4, R. 13, W. E. L. S.; 
5, R. 13, W. E. L. S.; 6 R. 13, W. E. L. S.; 7, R. 13, W. E. L. S.; 8, R. 13, 
W. E. L. S.; 9, R. 13, W. E. L. S.; 10, R. 13, W. E. L. S.; A. R. 14, W. 
E. L. S.; X, R. 14, W. E. L. S.; 3, R. 14, and 15, W. E. L. S.; 1, R. 14, W. 
E. L. S.; 4, R. 14, W. E. L. S.; 5, R. 14, W. E. L. S.; 6, R. 14, W. E. L. 
S. ; 7, R. 14, W. E. L. S.; 8, R. 14, W. E. L. S.; 9, R. 14, W. E. L. S.; 10, R. 
14, "YV. E. L. S.; Sugar Island; Deer Island; Middlesex canal; Day's acad­
emy; 4, R. 15, W. E. L. S.; 5, R. 15, W. E. L. S.; 6, R. 15, W. E. L. S.; 
7, R. 15, W. E. L. S.; 8, R. 15, W. E. L. S. ; 9, R. 15, W. E. L. S.; 10, R. 15, 
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\Y. E. L. S.; Moose Island'; Farm Island; Dollar Island; Ledge Island; 
Birch Island; both Moody Islands; Cove Point; Harford's Point; Kings­
bury plantation; in Piscataquis County.' 

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 5, § 60, par. 7, amended. The seventh paragraph of 
said section 60 is hereby amended by striking out in the fourteenth and 
fifteenth lines thereof the figures and letters" 5, R. 1, N. B. P. P.; 6, R. 
1, N. B. P. P.;" and inserting in place thereof '5, R. 1, N. B. K. P.; 6, R. 1, 
N. B. K. P.;' and also by adding in the twenty-eighth line thereof after the 
figures and words "5, R. 20, W. E. L. S.;" the words 'Sand Bar Tract', so 
that said paragraph seven as amended shall read as follows; 

'Somerset County. Additions. Eliminations. Lexington plantation; 
Pleasant Ridge plantation; Highlhd plantation; 1, R. 3, B. K. P., W. K. 
R. ; 2, R. 3, B. K. P., W. K. R.; Dead River plantation; Bigelow plantation; 
1, R. 4, B. K. P., W. K. R.; 2, R. 4, B. K. P., V-i. K. R.; 3, R. 4, B., K. P., 
W. K. R.; Flagstaff plantation; West Forks plantation; 2, R. 5, B. K. P., 
W. K. R.; 3, R. 5, B. K. P., W. K. R.; 4, R. 5, B. K. P., W. K. R; 1, R 6, 
B. K. P., W. K. R.; 2, R. 6, B. K. P., W. K. R.; 3, R 6, B. K. P., W. K. 
R.; 4, R. 6, B. K. P., W. K. R.; 5, R. 6J B. K. P., W. K. R.; 1, R. 71 B. 
K. P., W. K. R.; 2, R. 7, B. K. P., W. K. R; 3, R. 7, B. K. P., W. K. R; 
4, R 7, B. K. P., W. K. R.; 5, R. 7, B. K. P., W. K. R.; 6, R. 7, B.: K. P., 
W. K. R; Gore North of numbers 1, 2, and 3, R. 7, B. K. P., W. K. R.; 
Mayfield plantation; 2, R. 3, B. K. P., E. K. R; The Forks plantation; 
2, R. 4, B. K. P., E. K. R.; 1, R. 5, B. K. P., E. K. R.; 2, R. 5, B. K. 
P., E. K. R.; 1, R. 6, B. K. P., E. K. R.; 1, R. 1, N. B. K. P.; 2, R. 1, N. 
B. K. P.; 3, R. 1, N. B. K. P.; Jackman plantation; 5, R. 1, N. B. K. P.; 6, 

"v R. 1, N. B. K. P.; 1, R 2, N. B. K. P.; 2, R. 2, N. B. K. P.; 3, R. 2, 
N. B. K. P.; Moose River plantation; Dennistown plantation; 6, R 2, 
N. B. K. P.; Big W, N. B. K. P. ; Little W, N. B. K. P. ; 1, R. 3, N. B. K. P.; 
2, R. 3, N. B. K. P.; 3, R. 3, N. B. K. P.; 4, R 3, N. B. K. P.; 5, R. 3, N. 
B. K. P. ; Seboomook; 1, R. 4, N. B. K. P. ; 2, R. 4, N. B. K. P.; 3, R. 4, N. 
B. K. P. ; 4, R. 4, N. B. K. P.; 5, R. 4, N. B. K. P.; 3, R. 5, N. B. K. P.; 4, 
R. 5, N. B. K. P.; 4, R. 16, W. E. L. S.; 5, R. 16, W. E. L. S.; 6, R. 16, 
W. E. L. S.; 7, R. 16, W.E. L. S.; 8, R. 16, W. E. L. S.; 9, R. 16, W. E. 
L. S.; 10, R. 16, W. E. L. S.; 4, R. 17, W. E. L. S.; 5, R. 17, W. E. L. S.; 
6, R. 17, W. E. L. S.; 7, R. 17, W. E. L. S.; 8, R. 17, W. E. L. S.; 9, R. 17, 
\A,T. E. L. S.; 10, R 17, W. E. L. S.; 4, R. 18, W. E. L. S.; 5, R. 18, W. E. 
L. S; 6, R. 18, W. E. L. S.; 7, R. 18, W. E. L. S.; 8, R. 18, W. E. L. S.; 9, 
R. 18, W. E. L. S.; 5, R. 19, W. E. L. S.; 6, R. 19, W. E. L. S.; 7, R. 19, 
W. E. L. S. ; 8, R. 19, W. E. L. S.; 5, R. 20, W. E. L. S.; Sand Bar Tract; 
in Somerset County.' 

Approved March 30, 1917. 


